

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 8359 OF 2014

[ARISING OUT OF S.L.P. (C) NO. 20628 OF 2013]

HEMEN BARMAN

... APPELLANT (s)

Versus

MALLIKA DEKA

... RESPONDENT (s)

O R D E R

Leave granted.

2 Having regard to the peculiar facts and circumstances of the case, we are satisfied that in full and final settlement of respondent's claim of permanent alimony, the appellant should pay a sum of Rs. 6 lacs (rupees six lacs only) to her.

3. We, accordingly, modify the impugned order. A sum of Rs. 6 lacs towards permanent alimony shall be paid by the appellant to the respondent by way of demand draft/banker's cheque within six months in three equal installments of Rs. 2 lac each. The first installment of Rs. 2 lac shall be paid on or before 30.9.2014. The rest two

installments shall be paid on or before 30.11.2014 and 31.1.2015 respectively.

4. Civil Appeal is disposed of as above. No costs.

.....CJI.
(R.M. LODHA)

.....J.
(KURIAN JOSEPH)

NEW DELHI;
AUGUST 29, 2014

.....J.
(ROHINTON FALI NARIMAN)

ITEM NO.43

COURT NO.1

SECTION XIV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 20628/2013

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 31/08/2012
in MAT No. 38/2012 passed by the High Court Of Gauhati)

HEMEN BARMAN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MALLIKA DEKA

Respondent(s)

(with interim relief and office report)

Date : 29/08/2014 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KURIAN JOSEPH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ROHINTON FALI NARIMAN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Dileep Tandon, Adv.
Mr. Shailesh Madiyal, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Arunabh Chowdhury, Adv.
Mr. Anupam Lal Das, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Leave granted.
Civil Appeal is disposed of in terms of signed
order. No costs.

(PARDEEP KUMAR)
AR-cum-PS

(RENU DIWAN)
COURT MASTER

[SIGNED ORDER IS PLACED ON THE FILE]